



Chad Edwards and Matthew Maxwell, Defendants Below, Petitioners,

VS.

Appeal from an order of the Circuit Court of Harrison County (Case No. 20-C-267-3)

Rhonda Stark, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Robert E. Stark, Plaintiff Below, Respondent.



REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS CHAD EDWARDS AND MATTHEW MAXWELL

Frank E. Simmerman, Jr. (WVSB # 3403)
Chad L. Taylor (WVSB # 10564)
Frank E. Simmerman, III (WVSB # 11589)
SIMMERMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
254 East Main Street
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301
Phone: (304) 623-4900
Facsimile: (304) 623-4906
fes@simmermanlaw.com
clt@simmermanlaw.com

trey@simmermanlaw.com Counsel for Petitioners Chad Edwards and Matthew Maxwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

nag		2
JUL CO	•	3

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
III.	ARGUMENT5
A.	THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN DENYING THE PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S RECENT RULING IN LARRY BRADFORD v. WEST VIRGINIA SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD, 2021 W.VA. LEXIS 631 (NOVEMBER 16, 2021), AS IT IS NOT THE COURT'S ROLE TO READ INTO A STATUTE WHAT IT DOES NOT SAY, AS RESPONDENT HAS AFFIRMATIVELY REQUESTED THIS COURT DO.
B.	THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN DENYING THE PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PREVIOUS RULING IN ZELANKA v. CITY OF WEIRTON, 208 W.VA. 243, 539 S.E.2d 750 (2000), AS THE RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS SOUNDING IN "UNFAIRNESS" WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF THE EXLUSIVE REMEDY/IMMUNITY PROVISIONS OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE WERE PREVOUSLY REJECTED BY THIS COURT GIVEN THAT THE IMMUNITIES SET FORTH WITHIN THE GOVERNMENTAL TORT CLAIMS AND INSURANCE REFORM ACT ARE BROAD AND ALLENCOMPASSING IN THIS FACTUAL SETTING
C.	AS THE RESPONDENT'S RELIANCE UPONBROOKS V. CITY OF WEIRTON, 202 W.VA. 246, 503 S.E.2d 814 (1998) IS MISPLACED AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THE RESPONDENT'S STATED POSITION, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DENIAL OF THE PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brooke B. v. Ray C., II, 230 W. Va. 355, 738 S.E.2d 21 (2013)	5
Brooks v. City of Weirton, 202 W.Va. 246, 503 S.E. 2d 814 (1998)	9
Larry Bradford v. West Virginia Solid Waste Management Board, 2021 W.Va. LEXIS	
631 (November 16, 2021)	6
Michael v. Marion County Bd. of Educ., 198 W.Va. 523, 503 S.E.2d 814 (1998)	8
Zelanka v. City of Weirton, 208 W.VA. 243, 539 S.E.2d 750 (2000)	7
Statutes	
W.Va. Code § 23-4-2(d)(2)(A)	6
W. Va. Code § 29-12A-5	6
